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--- co, SUL TING GROUP 

Ms. Tonawa Troupe, Acting Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

RE: BullsEye Telecom, Inc. 
P.U.C.O Tariff No.2 (Access)- Final Tariff Pages 
Case No. 21-0651-TP-ATA 
TRF No. 90-9163-TP-TRF 

Dear Ms. Troupe: 

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 
Maitland, FL 32751 

P.O. Drawer 200 
VVinter Park FL 3279~0200 

www.inteserra.com 

June 30, 2021 
Via Web Filing 

Enclosed for filing please find the final tariff pages for the access services tariff revision submitted on 
behalf of BullsEye Telecom, Inc. The effective date of this filing is July 3, 2021. 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3005 or 
via email to swarren@inteserra .com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Is/Sharon R. Warren 

Sharon R. Warren 
Consultant 

tms: 0Ha2101a 
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BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

CHECK SHEET 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
IJ'h Revised Page No. 3 

Cancels I O'h Revised Page No. 3 

The title page and pages 1-50 inclusive of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised 
pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original Tariff in effect on the date indicated. 

PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION 
1 ptRev. 30 2nd Rev. * 
2 ptRev. 31 ptRev. 

3 11th Rev. * 32 Original 
4 Original 33 Original 
5 Original 34 Original 
6 Original 35 Original 
7 1st Rev. 36 Original 
8 2nd Rev. 37 ptRev. 

9 Original 38 Original 
10 ptRev. 39 Original 
11 Original 40 Original 
12 Original 41 Original 
13 Original 42 1st Rev. 

14 ptRev. 42.1 Original 
15 Original 43 Original 
16 1st Rev. 44 Original 
17 ptRev. 45 Original 
18 First 46 Original 
19 2nd Rev. 47 2nd Rev. 

20 Original 48 3rd Rev. 

21 Original 48.1 1st Rev. 

22 Original 49 4th Rev. * 
23 Original 49.1 ptRev. 

24 Original 49.2 1st Rev. 

25 First 49.3 p t Rev. 

26 p t Rev. 49.4 2nd Rev. * 
27 Original 49 .5 tstRev. 

27.1 Original * 49.6 2nd Rev. 

28 5th Rev. * 49.7 2nd Rev. * 
28.1 3rd Rev. * 49.8 ptRev. 

28.1.1 2nd Rev. * 49.9 ptRev. 

28 .2 2nd Rev. * 49.10 ptRev. 

28 .3 2nd Rev. * 49.11 ptRev. 

28.4 Original 50 2nd Rev. 

29 ptRev. 

* - indicates those pages included with this filing 

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-A T A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 



BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

2. Rules and Regulations (cont'd.) 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No.2 
Original Page No. 27.1 

2.12 Determination of Jurisdiction of Mixed Interstate and Intrastate Dedicated Transport Service 
(cont'd.) 

2.12.2 When mixed interstate and intrastate service is provided over a dedicated facility, the (M) 
jurisdiction will be determined as follows. 

(a.) If the Customer's estimate of the interstate traffic on the service equals 10% or less of 
the total traffic on that service, the service will be provided according to the 
applicable rules and regulations. 

(b.) If the Customer's estimate of the interstate traffic on the service is more than 10% of 
the total traffic on that service, the service will be provided according to the 
applicable rules and regulations of the appropriate interstate tariff. 

(c.) If the percentage of interstate traffic on the service changes to the extent that it alters 
the jurisdiction of the service, the Customer must notify the Company of any 
required change in status. The affected service will revert to the appropriate 
jurisdictional tariff within the next full billing cycle. (M) 

2.13 Identification and Rating of Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic 

2.13.1 Application of Access Charges to Toll VoiP-PSTN Access Traffic 

(a) 

(b) 

In the absence of an agreement between the Company and the Customer specifying the 
treatment of Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic, all Toll VoiP-PSTN Access traffic will be assessed 
access charges at the rates set forth in Section 2.13 .3 of this tariff. 

The Company shall assess and collect access rate elements under this tariff for access 
services, regardless of whether the Company itself delivers such traffic to the called 
party's premises or delivers the call to the called party's premises via contractual or other 
arrangements with an affiliated or unaffiliated provider that does not itself seek to collect 
access charges for the same traffic. The Company will charge for functions provided by 
the Company and/or its affiliated or unaffiliated providers of VoiP service. For purposes 
of this provision, functions provided by the Company, or its affiliated or unaffiliated 
provider of VoiP service as part of transmitting telecommunications between designated 
points using, in whole or in part, technology other than TDM transmission in a manner 
that is comparable to a service offered by a local exchange carrier constitutes the 
functional equivalent of carrier access service. 

Material now located on this page was previously located on4th Revised Page 28 and r' Revised Page 30 

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-A T A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 
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BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

2. Rules and Regulations (Cont'd.) 

2.13 Identification and Rating of Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic (Cont'd.) 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
S'h Revised Page No. 28 

Cancels 41h Revised Page No. 28 

2.13.2 Scope (T) 

Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic is traffic exchanged in time division multiplexing ("TDM") (T) 
format that originates and/or terminates in Internet protocol ("IP") format. This section 
governs the identification of Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic that is to be compensated at (T) 
interstate access rates (unless the parties have agreed otherwise) in accordance with I 
applicable law. Specifically, this section establishes the method of separating such traffic 1 

(referred to in this tariff as "Relevant VoiP-PSTN Traffic") from the Customer's I 
traditional intrastate access traffic. (T) 

Some material previously located on this page is now located on Original Page 27.1 

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-AT A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 
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Southfield, MI 48033 
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BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
3'd Revised Page No. 28.1 

Cancels 2"d Revised Page No. 28.1 

2. Rules and Regulations (Cont'd.) 

2.13 Identification and Rating of Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic (Cont'd.) 

2.13.3 Rating of Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic (T) 

Relevant VoiP-PSTN Traffic identified in accordance with this tariff Section 2.13 will be (C) 
billed in accordance with the Company's applicable interstate switched access tariff Current I 
and pending interstate access rates for the Company are located at I 
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=283 (C) 

2.13 .4 Calculation and Application of Percent-Toll VoiP-PSTN-Usage Factor (T) 

The Company will determine the number of Relevant VoiP-PSTN Traffic minutes of use 
("MOU") to which interstate rates will be applied under Section 2.13.3 above, by applying (T) 
a Percent VoiP Usage Factor ("PVU Factor") to the total intrastate access minutes of use 1 

identified by the Company as being exchanged between the Company and the Customer. 1 

The PVU Factor will be derived and applied as follows: (T) 

1. The Company will apply a PVU Factor furnished by the Customer if and only if (C) 
the Customer satisfies all of the following requirements: 

Issued: June 30, 2021 

a. Customer furnishes to the Company a PVU Factor at least fourteen (14) 
days, and no sooner than thirty (30) days, in advance of the first day of 
each quarter (i.e., January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1) for 
application in the subsequent quarter. 

b. The PVU Factor furnished by the Customer for each given quarter 
accurately represents the whole number percentage of the total intrastate 
access MOU that Customer exchanges with Company in the State that is 
originating access received by Customer from Company and terminates in 
IP format. 

c. Concurrent with the furnishing of the PVU Factor for each given quarter, 
Customer provides auditable data and underlying documentation to the 
Company (e.g. , traffic study data, network usage data, FCC Form 477 
Report data) that fully supports the PVU Factor furnished for that quarter. 

d. Customer clearly indicates the source of all data used to compute 
Customer's furnished PVU Factor. If a spreadsheet is submitted, each 
cell must either (a) include the formula used to calculate the data in the 
cell or (b) be based on an external source for which the underlying 
documentation is also furnished by the Customer to the Company. The 
data and documentation submitted in support of the PVU Factor shall not 
be more than one year older than the date on which the PVU Factor is 
furnished to the Company. (C) 

Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-A T A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 



BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
2"d Revised Page No. 28.1.1 

Cancels I" Revised Page No. 28.1.1 

2. Rules and Regulations (Cont'd.) 

2.13 Identification and Rating of Toll VoiP-PSTN Traffic (Cont'd.) 

2.13.4 Calculation and Application of Percent-Toll VoiP-PSTN-Usage Factor (Cont'd.) 

1. The Company will apply a PVU Factor furnished by the Customer if and only if (C) 
the Customer satisfies all of the following requirements: (continued) 

e. Upon request of the Company, Customer makes available to Company 
any and all additional underlying records or other information necessary 
to verify the PVU Factor and the data and documentation submitted by 
Customer in support of Customer's furnished PVU Factor. Customer shall 
retain all data, documentation, call details, work papers, and/or other 
information used to develop or support each quarterly PVU Factor for a 
minimum of one year from the date on which the PVU Factor is furnished 
to the Company. 

2. If Customer does not furnish Company with a PVU Factor and supporting 
documentation pursuant to Section 2.13.4., above, the Company may apply a PVU 
Factor equal to the percentage of VoiP subscribers in the state based on the most 
recent Local Competition Report released by the FCC, calculated based on the 
total number of incumbent LEC and non-incumbent LEC VoiP subscriptions in 
the state divided by the sum of the total reported number of VoiP subscriptions 
plus incumbent LEC and non-incumbent LEC switched access lines. (C) 

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-ATA 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 



BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

2. Rules and Regulations (Cont'd.) 

Issued: June 30, 2021 

[Reserved for future use] 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
2"d Revised Page No. 28.2 

Cancels I ' 1 Revised Page No. 28.2 

Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-A T A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 
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BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

2. Rules and Regulations (Cont'd.) 

Issued: June 30, 2021 

[Reserved for future use] 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
2nd Revised Page No. 28.3 

Cancels I ' 1 Revised Page No. 28.3 

Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-A T A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 
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BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

3. Description of Services (Cont'd.) 

3.1 Access Services (Cont'd.) 

(B.) 800 Data Base Access Service 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
2"d Revised Page No. 30 

Cancels I st Revised Page No. 30 

800 Data Base Access Service is a service offering utilizing originating trunk side Switched 
Access Service. The service provides for the forwarding of end user dialed 800 calls to a 
Company Service Switching Point which will initiate a query to the data base to perform the 
Customer identification and delivery function. The call is forwarded to the appropriate 
Customer based on the dialed 800 number. 

For 800 Data Base Access Service, the Customer shall order the service in accordance with 
the preceding provisions set forth for Feature Group D. If the Customer desires any of the 
optional features available with 800 Data Base Service, the Customer shall so specify on the 
order for service. 

Some material previously located on this page is now located on Original Page 27.1 
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BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

4. Rates (cont'd.) 

4.1 Access Service- AT&T Territory (cont'd.) 

4.1.3 Local Switching 

Per Access Minute 

4.1.4 Host Remote Transport 

Host-Remote Termination 
(per host-remote access minute) 

Host-Remote Facility 
(per host-remote access minute per mile) 

Host-Remote Trunk Port 
(per host-remote access minute) 

4.1.5 8xx Access 

Per Query 
July 1, 2021- June 30, 2022* 
July 1, 2022- June 30, 2023 
On and after July 1, 2023 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
4'h Revised Page No. 49 

Cancels 3'd Revised Page No. 49 

Note 1 

$0.000313 

$0.000016 

Note 1 

$0.0023040 
$0.0011252 (R) 
$0.0002000 (R) 

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed at the rates set forth in the Company's interstate access 
tariff, FCC Tariff No. 3, as amended from time to time, posted at 
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=283. 

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-AT A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 
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BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
2"d Revised Page No. 49.4 

Cancels 1'1 Revised Page No. 49.4 

4. 

4.2 

Note 1 

* 

Rates (cont'd.) 

Access Service- Embarg Territory n/k/a CenturyLink (cont'd.) 

4.2.3 Local Switching 

Per Access Minute Note 1 

4.2.4 Host Remote Transport 

Host-Remote Termination Note 1 
(per host-remote access minute) 

Host-Remote Facility Note 1 
(per host-remote access minute per mile) 

Host-Remote Access Tandem Switching Note 1 
(per minute x 2) 

Host-Remote Access Tandem Switching Note 1 
(per host-remote access minute) 

4.2.5 8xx Access 

Per Query 
Effective July 1, 2021 June 30, 2022* $0.004248 (R) 
Effective July 1, 2022 - June30, 2023 $0.002224 (R) 
Effective on and after July 1, 2023 $0.000200 (R) 

Switched Access Services will be assessed at the rates set forth in the Company's interstate access 
tariff, FCC Tariff No. 3, as amended from time to time, posted at 
h ttps :1 I apps. fcc. gov I etfs/pub lie/lee Tariffs. action ?idLec=283. 

(C) 

I 
(C) 

Rate effective July 1, 2021 in compliance with the requirements of FCC Report and Order, FCC 20-143 (N) 
issued in WC Docket No. 18-156 (N) 

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-ATA 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 



BULLSEYE TELECOM, INC. 

4. Rates (cont'd.) 

4.3 Access Service- Verizon North Territory n/kla Frontier (coot' d.) 

4.3.3 Local Switching 

Per Access Minute 

4.3.4 Host Remote Transport 

Host-Remote Termination 
(per host-remote access minute) 

Host-Remote Facility 
(per host-remote access minute per mile) 

Host-Remote Trunk Port 
(per host-remote access minute) 

4.3.5 8xx Access 

Per Query 
Effective July 1, 2021- June 30, 2022* 
Effective July 1, 2022 -June 30, 2023 
Effective on and after July 1, 2023 

P.U.C.O. TariffNo. 2 
2nd Revised Page No. 49.7 

Cancels 1'1 Revised Page No. 49 .7 

Note 1 

Note 1 

Note 1 

Note 1 

$0.004248 (R) 
$0.002224 (R) 
$0.000200 (R) 

Note 1 Switched Access Services will be assessed at the rates set forth in the Company's interstate access 
tariff, FCC Tariff No. 3, as amended from time to time, posted at 
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=283. 

(C) 

I 
(C) 

* Rates effective July 1, 2021 in compliance with the requirements of FCC Report and Order, FCC 20-143 (N) 
issued in WC Docket No. 18-156 (N) 

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 3, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case No. 21-0651-TP-AT A 
Issued By: Paul G. West- Director, Product Marketing 

25923 Telegraph Rd., Suite 210 
Southfield, MI 48033 
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